

**PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO**

**RESOLUTION NO.** 2024-0061

WHEREAS, On November 25, 2019, City and Arup Advisory, Inc. (Contractor) entered into Contract No. 1000015963 for Contractor to provide financial, commercial, and technical advisory services for the SFMTA Potrero Yard Modernization joint development project (Project); and

WHEREAS, In order to enable Contractor to continue advising City regarding analysis and resolution of project financing, ongoing negotiations on the project agreement, optimizing the final determination of the joint development deal terms, and completion of the technical requirements as the Project advances towards commercial and financial closing, City and Contractor desire to modify the Contract to increase the Contract by \$578,000 for a new Contract value of \$4,771,000; and

WHEREAS, Approval for this modification was obtained on May 29, 2024 from the Contract Monitoring Division; and

WHEREAS, Approval for this modification was obtained on July 1, 2024 from the Civil Service Commission under PSC 45683-19/20 Modification No.3; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission approves this fifth modification to increase Contract No. 1000015963 by \$578,000 for a new Contract value of \$4,771,000.

*I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of July 22, 2024.*



Commission Affairs Manager  
Public Works Commission